

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

Court of Appeals No. 325407

-vs-

Lower Court No. 15-4764 FH

LONNIE JAMES ARNOLD

Defendant-Appellant.

_____ /

MONROE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

MARILENA DAVID-MARTIN (P73175)

Attorney for Mr. Arnold

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: MARILENA DAVID-MARTIN (P73175)

Deputy Director
645 Griswold
3300 Penobscot Building
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833
mdavid@sado.org

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities i

Judgment Appealed From and Concise Allegations of Error iii

Statement of Questions Presented..... viii

Statement of Facts..... 1

Summary of Argument 4

I. The enactment of the legislative sentencing guidelines did not change the sentencing options for indecent exposure by a sexually delinquent person. 6

A. Prior to the enactment of the sentencing guidelines, the sentencing options for sexual delinquency included (a) the penalty prescribed by the statute of the predicate offense or (b) 1 day to life..... 6

B. The enactment of the sentencing guidelines did not change the sentencing options for sexual delinquency..... 9

i. Indecent exposure by a sexually delinquent person is not a distinct felony enumerated in the Penal Code and is not subject to the sentencing guidelines. 10

ii. The Legislature may not amend or revise a very specific provision of the Penal Code simply by passing a different statute (which mischaracterizes the Penal Code) in the Code of Criminal Procedure. 13

iii. The rule of lenity applies and requires this Court to apply the law in favor of Mr. Arnold and declare the sentencing guidelines an invalid sentencing option..... 18

Summary and Relief Requested..... 20

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>People v Arnold</i> , 500 Mich 964 (2017)	3
<i>People v Arnold</i> , 502 Mich 438 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Arnold</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2019) (Docket No. 325407)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Blount</i> , 87 Mich App 501 (1978)	15
<i>People v Buehler</i> , (On Remand), 271 Mich App 653 (2006)	1
<i>People v Buehler</i> , 477 Mich 18 (2007)	3
<i>People v Butler</i> , 465 Mich 940 (2001)	3, 8
<i>People v Campbell</i> , 316 Mich App 279 (2016)	2, 3
<i>People v Craig</i> , 488 Mich 861 (2010)	10
<i>People v Denio</i> , 454 Mich 691 (1997)	19
<i>People v Franklin</i> , 298 Mich App 539 (2012)	11
<i>People v Hall</i> , 499 Mich 446, 458, 464 (2016)	18
<i>People v Helzer</i> , 404 Mich 410 (1978)	11, 17
<i>People v Jahner</i> , 433 Mich 490 (1989)	19
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 302 Mich App 450 (2013)	19
<i>People v Kelly</i> , 186 Mich App 524 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358, (2015)	1, 3
<i>People v Mahaney</i> , 13 Mich 481 (1865)	16
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 499 Mich. 446, 884 N.W.2d 561 (2016)	iv, v, 19
<i>United States v Crosby</i> , 397 F 3d 103 (CA 2, 2005)	2
<i>Winford</i> , 404 Mich 400 (1978)	10, 11

Constitutions, Rules and Statutes

Const 1963, art 4, § 25	<i>passim</i>
MCL 750.10a	4, 10, 11
MCL 750.158	11
MCL 750.335a	<i>passim</i>

MCL 750.335a(2)(b) 5

MCL 750.335a(2)(c)*passim*

MCL 750.338..... 11

MCL 750.338a..... 11

MCL 750.338b..... 11

MCL 767.61a..... 4, 11

MCL 769.9(2) 9

MCL 777.1..... 10

MCL 777.11..... 10

MCL 777.16..... iii, iv

MCL 777.16q.....*passim*

MCL 777.19..... 10

MCL 777.62..... iv, 16

MCL 777.69..... 10
